1993 0.91 0.96 0.97 0.95 0.97 0.93 0.95 0.97 0.97 1.00
1994 0.90 0.95 0.96 0.94 0.96 0.93 0.92 0.94 0.97 0.97 1.00
1995 0.95 0.95 0.97 0.97 0.97 0.98 0.96 0.98 0.96 0.96 0.94 1.00
1996 0.92 0.96 0.98 0.96 0.97 0.96 0.96 0.97 0.87 0.98 0.97 0.97 1.00
1997 0.91 0.93 0.92 0.92 0.96 0.91 0.93 0.94 0.95 0.94 0.94 0.94 0.94 1.00
1998 0.93 0.95 0.96 0.96 0.97 0.94 0.96 0.96 0.97 0.96 0.96 0.97 0.97 0.97 1.00
Mean 0.93 0.95 0.96 0.96 0.97 0.94 0.95 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.95 0.96 0.96 0.94 0.96

41

Table II
Predicting Dow Jones Returns Using Negative Sentiment

The table data come from CRSP, NYSE, and the General Inquirer program. This table
shows OLS estimates of the coefficient γ1 in equation (1). Each coefficient measures the
impact of a one standard deviation increase in negative investor sentiment on returns in
basis points (one basis point equals a daily return of 0.01%). The regression is based
on 3,709 observations from January 1, 1984, to September 17, 1999. I use Newey-West
standard errors that are robust to heteroskedasticity and auto-correlation up to five lags.
Bold denotes significance at the 5% level; italics and bold denotes significance at the 1% level.

Regressand Dow Jones Returns
News Measure Pessimism Negative Weak
BdNwst−1 -8.1 -4.4 -6.0
BdNwst−2 0.4 3.6 2.0
BdNwst−3 0.5 -2.4 -1.2
BdNwst−4 4.7 4.4 6.3
BdNwst−5 1.2 2.9 3.6
χ2(5)[Joint] 20.0 20.8 26.5
p-value 0.001 0.001 0.000
Sum of 2 to 5 6.8 9.5 10.7
χ2(1)[Reversal] 4.05 8.35 10.1
p-value 0.044 0.004 0.002

42

Table III
Predicting Negative Sentiment Using Dow Jones Returns

The table data come from CRSP, NYSE, and the General Inquirer program. This table
shows OLS estimates of the coefficient β2 in equation (2). Each coefficients measures the
effect of a 1% increase in Dow Jones returns on negative investor sentiment in units of
standard deviations. The regression is based on 3,709 observations from January 1, 1984, to
September 17, 1999. I use Newey-West standard errors that are robust to heteroskedasticity
and auto-correlation up to five lags. Bold denotes significance at the 5% level; italics and